

No. B280101

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 4

EDUARDO E. RIVAS

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS ET AL.

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal From The Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Robert L. Hess
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC594595

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

LAW OFFICE OF BARRY M. WOLF
Barry M. Wolf, State Bar No. 73202
11150 Olympic Blvd., Suite 1050
Los Angeles, CA 90064
Phone: (310) 839-5028
Fax: (310) 593-2525
E-mail: wolfappeals@ca.rr.com

Attorney for Eduardo E. Rivas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	
	TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3
	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5
	INTRODUCTION7
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....8
	A. Procedural Fact Summary.....8
	1. Trial court proceedings.....8
	2. Appellate court proceedings.....10
	B. Appealability.....11
	C. Substantive Facts.....12
	D. Standard of Review.....13
	ARGUMENT.....14
	I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DISMISSING PLAINTIFF'S ACTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 68608(b).....14
	A. The Court Lacked Power to Dismiss For A Violation of Local Rules That Was Solely Counsel's Fault.....14
	B. Even If The Court Had The Power To Dismiss Plaintiff's Action Pursuant to Section 68608(b), The Court Failed To Comply With That Statute.....17
	C. Even If The Court Had The Power To Dismiss The Case And Had Complied With Section 68608(b), Dismissal Would Have Been Improper.....18

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Drum v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 845.....	16
<i>Estate of Dito</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 791.....	12
<i>Garcia v. McCutchen</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 469.....	14-16
<i>Guillemin v. Stein</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 156.....	13
<i>Moyal v. Lanphear</i> (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 491.....	19
<i>People v. Jacobs</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 728.....	13, 16
<i>People v. McLernon (2009)</i> 174 Cal.App.4th 569.....	18
<i>Tliche v. Van Quathem</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1054.....	17
<i>Westside Community for Independent Living, Inc. v. Obledo</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 348.....	13
California Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure section 575.2, subdivision (a).....	15
Code of Civil Procedure section 575.2, subdivision (b).....	7, 15
Government Code section 68608, subdivision (b)	passim

California Rules

Cal. R. Ct. 8.204(c).....20
Cal. R. Ct. 8.204(c)(3).....20

Los Angeles County Superior Court Rules

Sup. Ct. L.A. County, rule 3.10.....21
